1. INTRODUCTION
The fracturing in laboratory-scale rock specimens is often
characterized by the deformation of the inelastic region
surrounding the crack tips, also known as the fracture
process zone (FPZ) (Backers et al., 2005; Ghamgosar and
Erarslan, 2016). While the influence of the FPZ on mode
I fracture in rocks has been extensively investigated, there
are limited studies on FPZ development in rocks under

Pressure
𝜎𝑐 (MPa)
Peak
load
(kN)
𝐾𝐼𝐼
(MPa m 0.5)
𝑤𝑛𝑒
𝑛
(µm)
𝑤𝑛𝑒
𝑠
(µm)
SBC-0-1 0 11.2 1.75 3 3
SBC-0-2 0 12.0 1.88 5.2 5
SBC-1.7-1 1.7 20.7 3.25 40 42
SBC-1.7-2 1.7 14.2 2.23 47 51
SBC-3.5-1 3.5  36.8 5.76 95 109
SBC-3.5-2 3.5 33.9 5.31 98 114
SBC-10-1  10  52.2 8.18 134 130
4.2 Fracture characterization using DIC
Both strain and displacement approaches of the 2D-DIC
were used to characterize the fracture development in
SBC specimens tested under various confinement levels.